Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting held on 21/08/1439H (corresponding to 07/05/2018G), the
Shareholders also approved the increase in the Company’s Share Capital from nine hundred three million
(903,000,000) Saudi riyals to nine hundred six million (906,000,000) Saudi riyals through issuance of
three hundred thousand (300,000) new shares at a value of three million (3,000,000) Saudi riyals,
registered for some employees under the Employee Share Scheme.
The Company’s current Share Capital is nine hundred six million (906,000,000) Saudi riyals divided into
ninety million, six hundred thousand (90,600,000) shares with a fully-paid nominal value of ten (10)
Saudi riyals per share.

Company’s
Activity

The Company’s main activity is to engage in real estate finance under Commercial Registration
No. 1010234356 dated 27/05/1428H and SAMA License No. 2/PU/201312 dated 21/02/1435H
(corresponding to 24/12/2013G).

xii

Major
Shareholders

The following table sets out the names and shareholding of the Company’s Major Shareholders before
and after the Offering:

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Direct Ownership
(%)

Number of
Shares

Direct Ownership
(%)

The Saudi Investment
Bank

29,000,000 32.01% 20,300,000 22.41%

Amlak Finance 23,750,000 26.21% 16,625,000 18.35%

Al Tawfeek
Development House

13,000,000 14.35% 9,100,000 10.04%

Almakarim
International for Real
Estate Development

5,100,000 5.63% 3,570,000 3.94%

Aseer Company for
Trading and Tourism

5,000,000 5.52% 3,500,000 3.86%

Total 75,850,000 83.72% 53,095,000 58.60%

Selling
Shareholders

The following table sets out the details of the Company’s Selling Shareholders, the number of their
shares and their ownership interest before and after the Offering:

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number
of Shares

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Number
of Shares

Direct
Ownership

(%)

The Saudi Investment Bank 29,000,000 32.01% 20,300,000 22.41%

Amlak Finance 23,750,000 26.21% 16,625,000 18.35%

Al Tawfeek Development House 13,000,000 14.35% 9,100,000 10.04%

Almakarim International for Real Estate
Development

5,100,000 5.63% 3,570,000 3.94%

Aseer Company for Trading and Tourism 5,000,000 5.52% 3,500,000 3.86%

Al Bawarej International Development &
Real Estate Investment Company

2,550,000 2.81% 1,785,000 1.97%

Sami Saeed Ali Al-Angari 2,550,000 2.81% 1,785,000 1.97%

Al-Nawasi Al-Arabia for Development and
Advancement

2,550,000 2.81% 1,785,000 1.97%

Abdullah Ibrahim Sulaiman Al-Howaish 2,062,500 2.28% 1,443,750 1.59%

Zarabi Al-Arabia for Development and
Advancement

1,250,000 1.38% 875,000 0.97%

Mohammed Abdulrahman Sulaiman Al-
Farraj

750,000 0.83% 525,000 0.58%

Abdullah Khalid Abdullah Al-Melhem 750,000 0.83% 525,000 0.58%

Sulaiman Mohammed Sulaiman Al-Romaih 750,000 0.83% 525,000 0.58%

Abdulaziz Abdulrahman Abdullah Al-
Modaimegh

750,000 0.83% 525,000 0.58%

Abdullah Turki Saad Al Sudairy 300,000 0.33% 210,000 0.23%

Tawfiq Yahya Hassan Maafa 97,500 0.11% 68,250 0.08%

Saud Abdullah Abdulrahman Al Shathri 85,000 0.09% 59,500 0.07%

Nizar Saleh Ibrahim Al Suwaiyan 52,500 0.06% 36,750 0.04%

Osama Mirza Saleh Al-Khanzeri 50,000 0.06% 35,000 0.04%

Mohammed Habeeb Mohammed Al
Salman

42,500 0.05% 29,750 0.03%

xiii

Selling
Shareholders
(continued) Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number
of Shares

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Number
of Shares

Direct
Ownership

(%)

Abdullah Saad Ali Al Shathri 40,000 0.04% 28,000 0.03%

Ali Mohammed Zafir Alshashaa 40,000 0.04% 28,000 0.03%

Turki Otaibi Moaid Al Zahrani 27,500 0.03% 19,250 0.02%

Rashed Khalid Rashed Al Madyan 27,500 0.03% 19,250 0.02%

Khaled Ibrahim Mohamed Al-Aqeel 15,000 0.02% 10,500 0.01%

Omar Sulaiman Abdulaziz Abanomia 10,000 0.01% 7,000 0.01%

Total 90,600,000 100.00% 63,420,000 70.00%

Company’s
Share Capital
before and after
the Offering

The Company’s Share Capital prior to the Offering is nine hundred six million (906,000,000) Saudi
riyals and will remain the same after the Offering.

Total number of
the Company’s
Shares before
and after the
Offering

The Company’s Shares prior to the Offering is ninety million, six hundred thousand (90,600,000)
shares and will remain the same after the Offering.

Nominal Value
per Share

Ten Saudi riyals (SAR 10) per share.

Offering Initial public offering of twenty-seven million, one hundred eighty thousand (27,180,000) ordinary shares

[…]

for some employees under the Employee Share Scheme. At the Extraordinary General Assembly Meeting held on
21/08/1439H (corresponding to 07/05/2018G), the Shareholders also approved the increase in the Company’s
Share Capital from fully-paid nine hundred three million (903,000,000) Saudi riyals to fully-paid nine hundred six
million (906,000,000) Saudi riyals through issuance of three hundred thousand (300,000) new shares at a value of
three million (3,000,000) Saudi riyals, registered for some employees under the Employee Share Scheme.

xix

As of the date of this Prospectus, the Share Capital represents the current share capital of the Company following
the recent increase. Below is the ownership structure of the Company before and after the Offering:

Table (2): The ownership structure of the Company before and after the Offering

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

N
um

be
r

of
 S

ha
re

s

N
om

in
al

 V
al

ue
(S

A
R)

D
ir

ec
t

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

In
di

re
ct

 O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

N
um

be
r

of
 S

ha
re

s

N
om

in
al

 V
al

ue
 (S

A
R)

D
ir

ec
t

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

In
di

re
ct

 O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

The Saudi
Investment Bank

29,000,000 290,000,000 32.01% N/A 20,300,000 203,000,000 22.41% N/A

Amlak Finance 23,750,000 237,500,000 26.21% N/A 16,625,000 166,250,000 18.35% N/A

Al Tawfeek
Development
House

13,000,000 130,000,000 14.35% N/A 9,100,000 91,000,000 10.04% N/A

Almakarim
International
for Real Estate
Development

5,100,000 51,000,000 5.63% N/A 3,570,000 35,700,000 3.94% N/A

Aseer Company
for Trading and
Tourism

5,000,000 50,000,000 5.52% N/A 3,500,000 35,000,000 3.86% N/A

Al Bawarej
International
Development
& Real Estate
Investment
Company

2,550,000 25,500,000 2.81% N/A 1,785,000 17,850,000 1.97% N/A

Sami Saeed Ali
Al-Angari

2,550,000 25,500,000 2.81% N/A 1,785,000 17,850,000 1.97% N/A

Al-Nawasi
Al-Arabia for
Development and
Advancement

2,550,000 25,500,000 2.81% N/A 1,785,000 17,850,000 1.97% N/A

Abdullah Ibrahim
Sulaiman Al-
Howaish

2,062,500 20,625,000 2.28% N/A 1,443,750 14,437,500 1.59% N/A

Zarabi Al-Arabia
for Development
and Advancement

1,250,000 12,500,000 1.38% N/A 875,000 8,750,000 0.97% N/A

Mohammed
Abdulrahman
Sulaimanِ Al-Farraj

750,000 7,500,000 0.83% N/A 525,000 5,250,000 0.58% N/A

Abdullah Khalid
Abdullah Al-
Melhem

750,000 7,500,000 0.83% N/A 525,000 5,250,000 0.58% N/A

Sulaiman
Mohammed
Sulaiman Al-
Romaih

750,000 7,500,000 0.83% N/A 525,000 5,250,000 0.58% N/A

Abdulaziz
Abdulrahman
Abdullah Al-
Modaimegh

750,000 7,500,000 0.83% N/A 525,000 5,250,000 0.58% N/A

xx

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

N
um

be
r

of
 S

ha
re

s

N
om

in
al

 V
al

ue
(S

A
R)

D
ir

ec
t

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

In
di

re
ct

 O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

N
um

be
r

of
 S

ha
re

s

N
om

in
al

 V
al

ue
 (S

A
R)

D
ir

ec
t

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

In
di

re
ct

 O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

Pe
rc

en
ta

ge

Abdullah Turki
Saad Al Sudairy

300,000 3,000,000 0.33% N/A 210,000 2,100,000 0.23% N/A

Tawfiq Yahya
Hassan Maafa

97,500 975,000 0.11% N/A 68,250 682,500 0.08% N/A

Saud Abdullah
Abdulrahman Al
Shathri

85,000 850,000 0.09% N/A 59,500 595,000 0.07% N/A

Nizar Saleh
Ibrahim Al
Suwaiyan

52,500 525,000 0.06% N/A 36,750 367,500 0.04% N/A

Osama Mirza
Saleh Al-Khanzeri

50,000 500,000 0.06% N/A 35,000 350,000 0.04% N/A

Mohammed
Habeeb
Mohammed Al
Salman

42,500 425,000 0.05% N/A 29,750 297,500 0.03% N/A

Abdullah Saad Ali
Al Shathri

40,000 400,000 0.04% N/A 28,000 280,000 0.03% N/A

Ali Mohammed
Zafir Alshashaa

40,000 400,000 0.04% N/A 28,000 280,000 0.03% N/A

Turki Otaibi Moaid
Al Zahrani

27,500 275,000 0.03% N/A 19,250 192,500 0.02% N/A

Rashed Khalid
Rashed Al Madyan

27,500 275,000 0.03% N/A 19,250 192,500 0.02% N/A

Khaled Ibrahim
Mohamed Al-Aqeel

15,000 150,000 0.02% N/A 10,500 105,000 0.01% N/A

Omar Sulaiman
Abdulaziz
Abanomia

10,000 100,000 0.01% N/A 7,000 70,000 0.01% N/A

The Public - - - - 27,180,000 271,800,000 30.00% -

Source: The Company.

xxi

Principal Activities of the Company
The Company’s main activity is to engage in the real estate finance business for companies and individuals
in accordance with the Companies Law, the Law on Supervision of Finance Companies and its Implementing
Regulations, the relevant regulations and the rules and instructions issued by the competent authorities.

The Company operates through three branches:

 – Riyadh Branch

 – Jeddah Branch

 – Khobar Branch

The Company offers real estate finance with three financing products:

 – Murabaha

 – Ijara

 – Ijara mawsofa fi athemmah

[…]

Operations

and IT
Department

Credit & Risk
 Management
Department

Administrative
& Human
Resources

Department

Strategy and
Marketing

Department

Source: The Company.

*Note: The Investment Department will be closed once the remaining investments are completed.

(8) Note: The Investment Department will be closed once the remaining investments are completed.

55

5.2.1 Current Shareholding Structure

5.2.1.1 Overview
The Company’s current Share Capital is nine hundred six million (906,000,000) Saudi riyals divided into ninety
million, six hundred thousand (90,600,000) shares with a fully-paid nominal value of ten (10) Saudi riyals per share.

The following table shows the Company’s direct ownership structure before and after the Offering:

Table (50): The Company’s direct ownership structure before and after the Offering

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering
N

um
be

r
of

 S
ha

re
s

N
om

in
al

 V
al

ue
(S

A
R)

D
ir

ec
t

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

In
di

re
ct

 O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

N
um

be
r

of
 S

ha
re

s

N
om

in
al

 V
al

ue

(S
A

R)

D
ir

ec
t

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

In
di

re
ct

 O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

The Saudi Investment
Bank

29,000,000 290,000,000 32.01% N/A 20,300,000 203,000,000 22.41% N/A

Amlak Finance 23,750,000 237,500,000 26.21% N/A 16,625,000 166,250,000 18.35% N/A

Al Tawfeek
Development House

13,000,000 130,000,000 14.35% N/A 9,100,000 91,000,000 10.04% N/A

Almakarim
International for Real
Estate Development

5,100,000 51,000,000 5.63% N/A 3,570,000 35,700,000 3.94% N/A

Aseer Company for
Trading and Tourism

5,000,000 50,000,000 5.52% N/A 3,500,000 35,000,000 3.86% N/A

Al Bawarej
International
Development & Real
Estate Investment
Company

2,550,000 25,500,000 2.81% N/A 1,785,000 17,850,000 1.97% N/A

Sami Saeed Ali Al-
Angari

2,550,000 25,500,000 2.81% N/A 1,785,000 17,850,000 1.97% N/A

Al-Nawasi Al-Arabia
for Development and
Advancement

2,550,000 25,500,000 2.81% N/A 1,785,000 17,850,000 1.97% N/A

Abdullah Ibrahim
Sulaiman Al-Howaish

2,062,500 20,625,000 2.28% N/A 1,443,750 14,437,500 1.59% N/A

Zarabi Al-Arabia for
Development and
Advancement

1,250,000 12,500,000 1.38% N/A 875,000 8,750,000 0.97% N/A

Mohammed
Abdulrahman
Sulaimanِ Al-Farraj

750,000 7,500,000 0.83% N/A 525,000 5,250,000 0.58% N/A

Abdullah Khalid
Abdullah Al-Melhem

750,000 7,500,000 0.83% N/A 525,000 5,250,000 0.58% N/A

Sulaiman Mohammed
Sulaiman Al-Romaih

750,000 7,500,000 0.83% N/A 525,000 5,250,000 0.58% N/A

Abdulaziz
Abdulrahman
Abdullah Al-
Modaimegh

750,000 7,500,000 0.83% N/A 525,000 5,250,000 0.58% N/A

Abdullah Turki Saad
Al Sudairy

300,000 3,000,000 0.33% N/A 210,000 2,100,000 0.23% N/A

56

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

N
um

be
r

of
 S

ha
re

s

N
om

in
al

 V
al

ue
(S

A
R)

D
ir

ec
t

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

In
di

re
ct

 O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

N
um

be
r

of
 S

ha
re

s

N
om

in
al

 V
al

ue

(S
A

R)

D
ir

ec
t

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

In
di

re
ct

 O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

Tawfiq Yahya Hassan
Maafa

97,500 975,000 0.11% N/A 68,250 682,500 0.08% N/A

Saud Abdullah
Abdulrahman Al
Shathri

85,000 850,000 0.09% N/A 59,500 595,000 0.07% N/A

Nizar Saleh Ibrahim
Al Suwaiyan

52,500 525,000 0.06% N/A 36,750 367,500 0.04% N/A

Osama Mirza Saleh
Al-Khanzeri

50,000 500,000 0.06% N/A 35,000 350,000 0.04% N/A

Mohammed Habeeb
Mohammed Al
Salman

42,500 425,000 0.05% N/A 29,750 297,500 0.03% N/A

Abdullah Saad Ali Al
Shathri

40,000 400,000 0.04% N/A 28,000 280,000 0.03% N/A

Ali Mohammed Zafir
Alshashaa

40,000 400,000 0.04% N/A 28,000 280,000 0.03% N/A

Turki Otaibi Moaid Al
Zahrani

27,500 275,000 0.03% N/A 19,250 192,500 0.02% N/A

Rashed Khalid
Rashed Al Madyan

27,500 275,000 0.03% N/A 19,250 192,500 0.02% N/A

Khaled Ibrahim
Mohamed Al-Aqeel

15,000 150,000 0.02% N/A 10,500 105,000 0.01% N/A

Omar Sulaiman
Abdulaziz Abanomia

10,000 100,000 0.01% N/A 7,000 70,000 0.01% N/A

The Public - - - - 27,180,000 271,800,000 30.00% -

Total 90,600,000 906,000,000 100.00% - 90,600,000 906,000,000 100.00% -

Source: The Company.

57

The following table shows the details of the Shareholders directly or indirectly holding 5% or more of the Company’s
Shares as of the date of this Prospectus:

Table (51): Shareholders directly holding 5% or more of the Company’s Shares as of the date of this Pro-
spectus

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

N
um

be
r

of

Sh
ar

es

N
om

in
al

Va

lu
e

(S
A

R)

D
ir

ec
t

O
w

n-
er

sh
ip

 (%
)

N
um

be
r

of

Sh
ar

es

N
om

in
al

Va

lu
e

(S
A

R)

D
ir

ec
t

O
w

n-
er

sh
ip

 (%
)

The Saudi Investment Bank 29,000,000 290,000,000 32.01% 20,300,000 203,000,000 22.41%

Amlak Finance 23,750,000 237,500,000 26.21% 16,625,000 166,250,000 18.35%

Al Tawfeek Development House 13,000,000 130,000,000 14.35% 9,100,000 91,000,000 10.04%

Almakarim International for Real
Estate Development

5,100,000 51,000,000 5.63% 3,570,000 35,700,000 3.94%

Aseer Company for Trading and
Tourism

5,000,000 50,000,000 5.52% 3,500,000 35,000,000 3.86%

Source: The Company.

* Shareholding percentages are rounded.

Table (52): Shareholders indirectly holding 5% or more of the Company’s Shares as of the date of this
Prospectus

Shareholders

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

N
um

be
r

of

Sh
ar

es

N
om

in
al

Va

lu
e

(S
A

R)

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

N
um

be
r

of

Sh
ar

es

N
om

in
al

Va

lu
e

(S
A

R)

O
w

ne
rs

hi
p

(%
)

Emaar Properties PJSC 10,685,817 106,858,170 11.79% 7,480,072 74,800,719 8.26%

Arabian Centers 7,264,308 72,643,080 8.02% 5,085,016 50,850,156 5.61%

Abdullah Saleh Kamel 7,125,690 71,256,900 7.87% 4,987,983 49,879,830 5.51%

Saleh Abdullah Kamel 6,500,550 65,005,500 7.18% 4,550,385 45,503,850 5.02%

PPA 5,121,587 51,215,872 5.65% 3,585,111 35,851,110 3.96%

GOSI 5,005,583 50,055,830 5.52% 3,503,908 35,039,081 3.87%

Source: The Company.

* Shareholding percentages are rounded.

Overview of Current Major Shareholders

A. The Saudi Investment Bank

The Saudi Investment Bank was incorporated as a Saudi joint stock company by virtue of Royal Decree No. M/31
dated 25 Jumada II 1396H (corresponding to 23 June 1976G) and commenced its operations in March 1977G. The
share capital of the Bank is SAR 7,500,000,000, and it is listed on the Saudi Stock Exchange (Tadawul).

The Bank is engaged in providing banking services, including accepting deposits and providing financing services
to its customers through its branches across the cities of the Kingdom.

[…]

athemmah receivables,
net

* N/A * N/A 116,696 117,639

Other assets Loans and advances Amortized cost 9,835 9,835

3,174,222 3,136,416

99

(SAR’000)
Classification under

IAS 39
New classification

under IFRS 9
Original book value

under IAS 39
New book value

under IFRS 9

Financial liabilities

Bank loans Amortized cost Amortized cost 2,072,175 2,072,175

Accrued expenses and
other liabilities

Amortized cost Amortized cost 21,637 21,637

2,093,812 2,093,812

* The classification of these financial assets is subject to the requirements of IAS 17 and not to IFRS 9. However, these financial assets are
subject to the de-recognition and impairment requirements of IFRS 9.

2- Reconciliation of book values under IAS 39 with book values under IFRS 9 upon application
of IFRS 9

The table below presents a reconciliation of carrying values under IAS 39 with the carrying values under IFRS 9
upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018G:

Table (78): Comparison of carrying amounts under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018G

(SAR’000)
Carrying value un-
der IAS 39 as of 31
December 2017G

Reclassification Re-measurement
Carrying amount

under IFRS 9 as of
1 January 2018G

Financial assets

Murabaha receivables 260,749 - (8,381) 252,368

Ijara receivables 2,744,421 - (30,368) 2,714,053

Ijara mawsofa fi athemmah
receivables

116,696 - 943 117,639

Available-for-sale investment 12,887 (12,887) -

Investments at fair value
through other comprehensive
income

- 12,887 - 12,887

Total financial assets 3,134,753 - (37,806) 3,096,947

There has been no reclassification or re-measurement other than of the Company’s financial assets and financial
liabilities above upon the adoption of IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018G.

3- Impact on retained earnings and reserves
Table (79): Impact on retained earnings and reserves

(SAR’000)
Retained
earnings

AFS reserve
Fair value
reserve

SAR’000

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017G) 213,375 887 -

Reclassifications under IFRS 9 - (887) 887

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (37,806) - -

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018G) 175,569 - 887

100

4- The table below shows the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities in the
statement of financial position under IFRS 9.

Table (80): Carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities in the statement of financial posi-
tion under IFRS 9

31 December 2018G

(SAR’000)
Fair value through other
comprehensive income -

equity investments

Amortized
cost

Total book
value

Financial assets

Cash and non-cash equivalent - 15,965 15,965

Investments at fair value through other comprehensive
income

12,484 - 12,484

Murabaha receivables - 108,256 108,256

Ijara receivables - 2,902,822 2,902,822

Ijara mawsofa fi athemmah receivables - 79,662 79,662

Other assets - 5,749 5,749

Total financial assets 12,484 3,112,454 3,124,938

Financial liabilities

Bank loans - 1,994,132 1,994,132

Other liabilities - 16,535 16,535

Total financial liabilities - 2,010,667 2,010,667

1 Jan 2018G

(SAR’000)
Fair value through other
comprehensive income -

equity investments

Amortized
cost

Total book
value

Financial assets

Cash and non-cash equivalent - 29,634 29,634

Investments at fair value through other comprehensive
income

12,887 - 12,887

Murabaha receivables - 252,368 252,368

Ijara receivables - 2,714,053 2,714,053

Ijara mawsofa fi athemmah receivables - 117,639 117,639

Other assets - 9,835 9,835

Total financial assets 12,887 3,123,529 3,136,416

Financial liabilities

Bank loans - 2,072,175 2,072,175

Other liabilities - 21,637 21,637

Total financial liabilities - 2,093,812 2,093,812

101

Policies applicable from 1 January 2018G

Classification of financial assets

Financial assets are classified on initial recognition and measured as follows: at amortized cost, at fair value
through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are measured at amortized cost if both conditions below are met and if they are not recognized
at fair value through profit or loss: